HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
January 30,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 PM Tapes 8-9
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Riley, Chair

Rep. Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. KimThatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD: HB 2086 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2088 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2087 -- Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2090 -- Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2091 -- Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A 003 Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
HB 2086 — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
013 Chair Riley
015 Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audits Division,

Phil Hopkins, Division Manager, Secretary of State Municipal
Audits Division (EXHIBIT A)

019 Hopkins
044 Vice-Chair Girod
045 Vice-Chair Edwards
049 Brennan
052 Chair Riley
HB 2086 — WORK SESSION
053 MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves HB 2086 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation
055 VOTE: 5-0-0
059 Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED



061
069
HB 2088 — PUBLIC HEARING

073
082

091
092
093
100
102
110
117
118
HB 2088 — WORK SESSION
125

131
136

HB 2087 — PUBLIC HEARING
140
146

175
177
178
184
202
228
246
HB 2087 — WORK SESSION
253
261
262
268
270
272
276
278
281
284
285
290

295

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves that HB 2086 be placed on the
consent calendar

Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED. HB 2086 placed on the consent calendar

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audit Division

(EXHIBIT B)

Chair Riley

Rep. Beyer

Hibner

Vice-Chair Edwards
Hibner

Vice-Chair Edwards
Hibner

Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Thatcher moves HB 2088 to the floor with a
DUE PASS recommendation and Be Placed on the Consent
Calendar

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Riley, seeing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED. HB 2088 will be placed on the consent calendar

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State’s Audits Division

(EXHIBIT C)
Chair Riley

Hibner

Vice-Chair Edwards
Hibner

Vice-Chair Edwards
Hibner

Chair Riley

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

Brennan

Chair Riley

Hibner

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Girod

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Girod

Chair Riley

MOTION: Vice-Chair Edwards moves HB 2087 to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to

the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
VOTE: 5-0-0



304

AYE: In aroll call vote, all members vote Aye.
Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2090 AND HB 2091 — PUBLIC HEARING

312
324
339

394
395
401
9A 005
014
016
018
039
043
058
065
075
081
121
123
133

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Riley

Peter Threlkel, Director, Secretary of State, Corporation
Division (EXHIBIT D, E)

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Girod

Threlkel

Vice-Chair Girod

Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Vice-Chair Girod

Threlkel

Chair Riley

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon ACLU
Vice-Chair Girod

Meyer

Chair Riley

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony.

HB 2090 - WORK SESSION
138
144

153
213
214
224
230
235
252
HB 2091 — PUBLIC HEARING
264
278
311
313
316
322
327
333
HB 2091 - WORK SESSION

Audrey L. Robinson, Manager, State Government Affairs, Reed
Elsevier, Inc. (EXHIBIT F)

Richard J. H. Varn, President, RVJ Consulting, Coalition for
Sensible Public Records Access (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Riley

Tim Martinez, Oregon Bankers Association, Ken Sherman
Oregon Bankers Association Counsel

Sherman

Vice-Chair Girod

Sherman

Martinez

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Girod

Chair Riley

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Peter Threlkel, Secretary of State, Corporation Division Manager
Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

Threlkel

Vice-Chair Edwards

Threlkel

Chair Riley



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

345

353

360

369

Ommunawy>

MOTION: Vice-Chair Girod moves HB 2091 to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation and to RESCIND the
referral to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In aroll call vote all members vote Aye.
Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

REP. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Riley adjourns committee at 1:59 p.m.

HB 2086, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, Phil Hopkins, 1 p
HB 2088, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p

HB 2087, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p

HB 2090, Written Testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p

HB 2091, Written Testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p

HB 2090, Written Testimony, Audrey Robinson, 2 pp

HB 2090, Written Testimony, Richard J.H. Varn, 2 pp



