## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## TAPE LOG

## January 30, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 PM Tapes 8 - 9

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Riley, Chair	
	Rep. Edwards, Vice-Chair	
	Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair	
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer	
	Rep. KimThatcher	
STAFF PRESENT:	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant	
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD: HB 2086 – Public Hearing and Work Session		
	HB 2088 – Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2087 Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2090 Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2091 Public Hearing and Work Session	

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A	003	Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m.
<u>HB 2086 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	009	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	013	Chair Riley
	015	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audits Division,
		Phil Hopkins, Division Manager, Secretary of State Municipal Audits Division (EXHIBIT A)
	019	Hopkins
	044	Vice-Chair Girod
	045	Vice-Chair Edwards
	049	Brennan
	052	Chair Riley
HB 2086 – WC	ORK SESSION	
	053	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves HB 2086 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	055	VOTE: 5-0-0
	059	Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

061	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves that HB 2086 be placed on the consent calendar
069	Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. HB 2086 placed on the consent calendar
HB 2088 – PUBLIC HEARING	·
073	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
082	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audit Division
	(EXHIBIT B)
091	Chair Riley
092	Rep. Beyer
093	Hibner
100	Vice-Chair Edwards
102	Hibner
110	Vice-Chair Edwards
117	Hibner
118	Chair Riley
HB 2088 – WORK SESSION	
125	MOTION: Rep. Thatcher moves HB 2088 to the floor with a DUE PASS recommendation and Be Placed on the Consent
	Calendar
131	VOTE: 5-0-0
136	Chair Riley, seeing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. HB 2088 will be placed on the consent calendar
HB 2087 – PUBLIC HEARING	
140	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
146	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State's Audits Division
	(EXHIBIT C)
175	Chair Riley
177	Hibner
178	Vice-Chair Edwards
184	Hibner
202	Vice-Chair Edwards
228	Hibner
246	Chair Riley
<u>HB 2087 – WORK SESSION</u> 253	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
261	Chair Riley
262	Rep. Thatcher
268	Brennan
270	Chair Riley
272	Hibner
276	Chair Riley
278	Vice-Chair Girod
281	Chair Riley
284	Vice-Chair Girod
285	Chair Riley
<b>2</b> 90	MOTION: Vice-Chair Edwards moves HB 2087 to the floor
270	with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to
295	the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 5-0-0

	304	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 2090 A</u>	<u>ND HB 2091 – PUBL</u>	
	312	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	324	Chair Riley
	339	Peter Threlkel, Director, Secretary of State, Corporation Division (EXHIBIT D, E)
	394	Chair Riley
	395	Vice-Chair Girod
	401	Threlkel
9A	005	Vice-Chair Girod
	014	Chair Riley
	016	Rep. Thatcher
	018	Threlkel
	039	Rep. Thatcher
	043	Threlkel
	058	Vice-Chair Girod
	065	Threlkel
	075	Chair Riley
	081	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, Oregon ACLU
	121	Vice-Chair Girod
	123	Meyer
	133	Chair Riley
The follow	ving prepared testimony	is submitted for the record without public testimony.
		Audrey L. Robinson, Manager, State Government Affairs, Ro

Audrey L. Robinson, Manager, State Government Affairs, Reed Elsevier, Inc. **(EXHIBIT F)** Richard J. H. Varn, President, RVJ Consulting, Coalition for Sensible Public Records Access **(EXHIBIT G)** 

HD 2000 WODE SECTION	
HB 2090 – WORK SESSION	
138	Chair Riley
144	Tim Martinez, Oregon Bankers Association, Ken Sherman
	Oregon Bankers Association Counsel
153	Sherman
213	Vice-Chair Girod
214	Sherman
224	Martinez
230	Chair Riley
235	Vice-Chair Girod
252	Chair Riley
<u>HB 2091 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
264	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
278	Peter Threlkel, Secretary of State, Corporation Division Manager
311	Chair Riley
313	Rep. Thatcher
316	Threlkel
322	Vice-Chair Edwards
327	Threlkel
333	Chair Riley
HB 2091 – WORK SESSION	

345	MOTION: Vice-Chair Girod moves HB 2091 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and to RESCIND the referral to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
353	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
360	AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye. Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
369	<b>REP. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Riley adjourns committee at 1:59 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2086, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, Phil Hopkins, 1 p
- B. HB 2088, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p
- C. HB 2087, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1 p
- D. HB 2090, Written Testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p
- E. HB 2091, Written Testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p
- F. HB 2090, Written Testimony, Audrey Robinson, 2 pp
- G. HB 2090, Written Testimony, Richard J.H. Varn, 2 pp